10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Atforney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CARTER OTT
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 221660
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.0. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2219
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270
E-mail: Carter.Ott@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 1000953
Against:
OAH No. 2016010110
REVERE ACADEMY OF JEWELRY '
ARTS; ALAN REVERE, OWNER NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF
' STATEMENT OF ISSUES
Application for Renewal of Approval to
Operate an Institution Non-Accredited

Respondent.

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

1.  Onorabout .March 19, 2012, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education
(“Bureau™) received an Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-
Accredited (application number 24580) from Revere Abademy of Jewelry Arts; Alan Revere,
Owner (“Respondent™). On or about April 24, 2012, the Bureau issued Respondent a deficiency
letter. The Bureau issued Respondent a subsequent deficiency letter on or about September 30,
2013. Between January 30, 2014 and December 8, 2014, Respondent and the Bureau
communicated and corresponded regarding Respondent’s application,

2. Onorabout July 23, 20135, the Bureau issued Respondent a Notice of Denial of
Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate. On or about August 14, 2015, Respondent

requested an administrative hearing regarding the Bureau’s denial of its application.
1

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES
In the Matter of the Stalement of Issues Against Revere Academy of Jewelry Aris ef al.



mailto:Carter.Ott@doj.ca.gov

10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

26
27
28

3. Onor about November 16, 2015, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private
Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Statement of Issues No.
1000953 solely in her official capacity. After the filing of that Statement of Issues, Respondent
provided additional documents intended to resolve issues of non-compliance in Respondent’s
application.

4, The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. 1000953. The basis for the
withdrawal of this pleading is that Respondent has now provided the documents and other
information necessary for its renewal of licensure.

5. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No.

1000953 is hereby withdrawn without prejudice.

DATED: L’/ /)\q/ | & &L/Q—Q

JOANNE WENZEL ~

Chief

Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complainant

SF2015900710

2

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES
In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Revere Academy of Jewelry Arts et al.






