1	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California		
2	DIANN ŠOKOLOFF		
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General CARTER OTT		
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 221660		
5	1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor P.O. Box 70550		
6	Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Telephone: (510) 622-2219		
7	Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 E-mail: Carter.Ott@doj.ca.gov		
8	Attorneys for Complainant		
9	BEFORE THE DEBADTMENT OF CONSUMED A FEADS		
	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
10	STATE OF C	ALIFORNIA ,	
11			
12	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:	Case No. 1000953	
13	REVERE ACADEMY OF JEWELRY	OAH No. 2016010110	
14	ARTS; ALAN REVERE, OWNER	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES	
15 16	Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited		
17	Respondent.		
18	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:	-	
19	1. On or about March 19, 2012, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education		
20	("Bureau") received an Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-		
21	Accredited (application number 24580) from Revere Academy of Jewelry Arts; Alan Revere,		
22	Owner ("Respondent"). On or about April 24, 2012, the Bureau issued Respondent a deficiency		
23	letter. The Bureau issued Respondent a subsequent deficiency letter on or about September 30,		
24	2013. Between January 30, 2014 and December 8, 2014, Respondent and the Bureau		
25	communicated and corresponded regarding Respondent's application.		
26	2. On or about July 23, 2015, the Bureau issued Respondent a Notice of Denial of		
27	Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate. On or about August 14, 2015, Respondent		
28	requested an administrative hearing regarding the Bureau's denial of its application. 1		
	In the Matter of the Staten	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES ment of Issues Against Revere Academy of Jewelry Arts et al.	

I

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Revere Academy of Jewelry Arts et al.

	-		
1	3. On or about November 16, 2015, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private		
2	Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Statement of Issues No.		
3	1000953 solely in her official capacity. After the filing of that Statement of Issues, Respondent		
4	provided additional documents intended to resolve issues of non-compliance in Respondent's		
5	application.		
6	4. The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. 1000953. The basis for the		
7	withdrawal of this pleading is that Respondent has now provided the documents and other		
8	information necessary for its renewal of licensure.		
9	5. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No.		
10	1000953 is hereby withdrawn without prejudice.		
11			
12			
13	DATED: 4/29/16		
14	JOANNE WENZEL Chief		
15	Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education Department of Consumer Affairs State of California		
16	Complainant		
17			
18	SF2015900710		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	2 NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES		
	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Revere Academy of Jewelry Arts et al.		